

uticsimal co	12TH FEBRUARY	_20_ IO .
i dili di		The state of the s
15 12 20 17	6	
	LANDLORD PROPER PROPERT LINKAS GENER	<u> </u>
	ADDRESS 1A DOONSTIPE LILL	 `
	COMPANY NO. LP GO92	NM3 WE
	COMPANY NO. LI VIOIZ	
	TEMANT THE CHROLE-ALL DUING COMPONY UN	பாඩ்
	ADDRESS LGO CREAT NORTH ROAD	
	THITED D, HERTS POSTCODE	AL9 5JW
	COMPANYNO 547700	3.7
	THARANTOR	
	ADDRESS	
	POSTCODE	
	COMPANY NO.	
	UNIT 2, 2 DOWNSHIRE HILL	
	shown edged red on the attached plan being part of the Building known as	·
	Logral	
3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	POSTCODE	NW3 INR
Maronevaler		
11000000	From and including 12 To FORCUARY	
	_ 6	2010
	To and including 11 To FORKUARY	20.1.1
	No more than vehicles (see clause 16.1(d))	
	B1 carcis	
	or any other use to which the Londlord consent; (and the Landlord is not truth	led to withheld there-
	-cossent (cores cossily)	•
		Pounds
190000) a year, subject to increase under clause 9 from every r	ent review date
	Tisc 12 TORP (JARY	20 10
		- =¥ <u>-1</u>
Şirît'e		
	THE LIBUAL QUARTER DATIS	lay of every month
		a top 5
	Every 1/A anniversary of the str	of the lease term
	The second of the second	va my svaže telli
	The Landlord lets the property to the Tenant for the lease term at the rent and clauses 1 to 18 and in any additional clauses.	on the terms in
en propinsi di Santa		
37 7 Sea Road London	4 SEN 300	(Part)(Unreg) 2006

TENANT'S OBLIGATIONS

1 PAYMENTS

- 1. The Tenant is to pay the Landford:
- 1.1 the rent, which is to be paid by the following instalments:
 - (a) on the first payment date, a proportionate sum from that date to the next monthly payment date
 - (b) on each monthly payment date, one-twelfth of the annual rent
- 1.2 the service charge in accordance with clause 3, and whenever a sum is overdue the Landlord is entitled to recover it by distraint as if it were rent in arrear
- 1.3 a fair proportion (decided by a surveyor whom the Landlord nominates) of the cost of repairing, maintaining and cleaning, perty walls, party structures, yards, gardens, roads, paths, gutters, drains, sewers, pipes, conduits, wires, cables and things used or shared with other property
- 1.4 the cost (including professional fees) of any works to the property which the Landford does after the Tenant defaults
- 1.5 the costs and expenses (including professional fees) which the Landlord incurs in:
 - (a) dealing with any application by the Tenant for consent or approval, whether it is given or not
 - (b) preparing and serving a notice of a breach of the Tenant's obligations, under section 146 of the Law of Property Act 1925, even if forfeiture of this lease is avoided without a court order
 - (c) preparing and serving schedules of dilapidations either during the lease term or recording failure to give up the property in the appropriate state of repair when this lease ends
- 1.6 interest at the Law Society's interest rate on any of the above payments when more than fourteen days overdue, to be calculated from its due date and in making payments under this clause;
 - (a) nothing is to be deducted or set off
 - (b) any value added tax payable is to be added
- The Tenant is also to make the following payments, with value added tax where payable:
 - 2.1 all periodic rates, taxes and outgoings relating to the property, including any imposed after the date of this lease (even if of a novel nature), to be paid on the due date to the appropriate authorities
 - 2.2 the cost of the grant, renewal or continuation of any license or registration for using the property for the use allowed, to be paid to the appropriate authority
 - 2.3 a registration fee of £40 for each document which this lease requires the Tenant to registar, to be paid to the Landlord's solicitors when presenting the document for registration

3 SERVICE CHARGE

- 3. The Landlord and the Tenant agree that:
- 3.1 the service charge is the Tenant's fair proportion of each item of the service costs
- 3.2 the service costs
 - (a) are the costs which the Landlord fairly and reasonably incurs in complying with obligations under clauses 12 and 13
 - (b) include the reasonable charges of any agent, contractor, consultant or employee whom the Landlord engages to provide the services under clauses 12 and 13
 - (c) include interest at no more than the Law Society's interest rate on sums the Landlord borrows to discharge his obligations under clauses 12 and 13
- 3.3 the Tenant is to pay the Landlord interim payments on account of the service charge within 21 days of receiving a written demand seeding out how it is calculated Aounded that the tenant shall not pay note than \$5,000 par annum.

- 3.4 an interim payment is to be the Tenant's fair proportion of what the service costs are reasonably likely to be in the three months following the demand
- 3.5 the Landlord is not entitled to demand interim payments more than once every three months
- 3.6 the Landlord is to keep full records of the service costs and at least once a year is to send the Tenant an account setting out, for the period since the beginning of the lease term or the last account as the case may be:
 - (a) the amount of the service costs
 - (b) the service charge the Tenant is to pay
 - (c) the total of any interim payments the Tenant has paid
 - (d) the difference between the total interim payments and the service charge
- 3.7 within 21 days after the Tenant receives the account, the amount mentioned in clause 3.6(d) is to be settled by payment between the parties, except that the Landlord is entitled to retain any overpayment towards any interim payments already demanded for a later accounting period
- 3.8 the Landlord is either
 - (a) to have the account certified by an independent chartered accountant, or
 - (b) to allow the Tenant to inspect the books, records, invoices and receipts relating to the service costs
- 3.9 disagreements about the amounts of the service charge or the service costs are to be decided by arbitration under clause 17.3

4 USE

- The Tenant is to comply with the following requirements as to the
 use of the building and any part of it, and is not to authorise or allow
 anyone else to contravene them:
- 4.1 to use the property only for the use allowed
- 4.2 not to obstruct any part of the building used for access to the property or to any other part of the building
- 4.3 not to do anything which might invalidate any insurance policy covering any part of the building or which might increase the premium
- 4.4 not to hold an auction in the property
- 4.5 not to use any part of the building for any activities which are dangerous, offensive, noxious, illegal or immoral, or which are or may become a nuisance or annoyance to the Landlord or to the owner or occupier of any neighbouring property
- 4.6 not to display any signs or advertisements on the outside of the property or which are visible from outside the property unless the Landlord consents (and the Landlord is not entitled to withhold that consent unreasonably)
- 4.7 not to overload any part of the property
- 4.8 to comply with every statutory obligation authorising or regulating how the property is used, and to obtain, comply with the terms of, renew and continue any heence or registration which is required

5 ACCESS

- The Tenant is to give the Landlord, or anyone with the Landlord's written authority, access to the property:
- 5.1 for these purposes:
 - (a) inspecting the condition of the property, or how it is being used
 - (b) doing works which the Landlord is permitted to do under clauses 6.9 or 13
 - (c) complying with any statutory obligation
 - (d) viewing the property as a prospective huyer, tenant or mortgagee
 - (e) valuing the property

- (f) inspecting, cleaning or repairing neighbouring property, or any sewers, drains, pipes, wires or cables serving the building or any neighbouring property
- 5.2 and only on seven days' written notice except in an emergency
- 5.3 and during normal business hours except in an emergency
- 5.4 and the Landlord is promptly to make good all damage caused to the property and any goods there in exercising these rights

6 CONDITION AND WORK

- 6. The Tenant is to comply with the following duties in relation to the property, and for this purpose the inside of the property includes all ceilings, floors, doors, door frames, windows and window frames and the internal surfaces of all walls but excludes joists immediately above the ceilings and supporting the floors:
- 6.1 to maintain the state and condition of the inside of the property, but the Tenant need not alter or improve it except as required in clause
- 6.2 to decorate the inside of the property:
 - (a) in every fifth year of the lease term
 - (b) in the last three months of the lease term (however it ends) except to the extent that it has been decorated in the previous year
- 6.3 where the property has a shop front, to maintain and decorate it
- 6.4 When decorating, to use the colours and the types of finish used previously
- 6.5 not to make any structural alterations or additions to the property
- 6.6 not to make any other alterations unless the Landlord gives written consent in advance (and the Landlord is not entitled to withhold that consent unreasonably)
- 6.7 to keep any plate glass in the property insured for its full replacement cost with reputable insurers, to give the Landlord details of that insurance on request, and to replace any plate glass which becomes damaged.
- 6.8 to do any work to the property required under a statute even if it alters or improves the property. The work is to be done on the following conditions:
 - (a) before doing it, the Tenant is to obtain the Landlord's written consent (and the Landlord is not entitled to withhold that consent unreasonably)
 - (b) the Landlord is to contribute a fair proportion of the cost, taking into account any value of the work to the Landlord
- and any dispute is to be decided by arbitration under clause 17.3

 6.9 if the Tenant fails to do any work which this lease requires and the Landlord gives the Tenant written notice to do it, to do that work. In such a case, the Tenant is to start the work within two months, or immediately in case of emergency, and proceed diligently with it. In default, the Tenant is to permit the Landlord to do the work.
- 6.10 However, this clause only requires the Tenant to make good damage caused by an insured risk to the extent that the insurance money has not been paid because of any act or default of the Tenant

7 TRANSFER ETC.

- 7. The Tenant is to comply with the following:
- 7.1 the Tenant is not to share occupation of the property and no part of it is to be transferred, sublet or occupied separately from the remainder
- 7.2 the Tenant is not to transfer or sublet the whole of the property, unless the Landlord gives written consent in advance, and the Landlord is not entitled to withhold that consent unreasonably.
- 7.3 say sublease is to be on terms which are consistent with this leave, but is not to permit the sub-tenant to underlet.

- within four weeks after the property is reasferred, mortgaged or subtraction the Landlord's solicitors per to be notified and a copy of the transfer, mortgage or subtract sent to them for registration with the fee payable under place 2.3
- 7.5 if the Landlord reasonably requires, tenant who transfers the whole of the property is to give the Landlord a writen guarantee, in the terms set out in the Guarantee Box, that the transfers will serform the tenant's obligations

8 OTHER MATTERS

- 8. The Tenant:
- 8.1 is to give the Landlord a copy of any notice concerning the property or any neighbouring property as soon as it is received
- 8.2 is to allow the Landlord, during the last six months of the lease term, to fix a notice in a reasonable position on the outside of the property announcing that it is for sale or to let
- 8.3 is not to apply for planning permission relating to the use or alteration of the property unless the Landlord gives written consent in advance
- 8.4 in occupying and doing work on the property, and in using any part of the building, is to comply with all statutory requirements

RENT REVIEW

- 9.1 On each rent review date, the rent is to increase to the market rent if that is higher than the rent applying before that date
- 9.2 The market rent is the rent which a willing tenant would pay for the property on the open market, if let on the rent review date by a willing landlord on a lease on the same terms as this lease without any premium and for a term equal to the remainder of the lease term assuming that at that date:
 - (a) he account is taken of any goodwill belonging to anyone who has occupied the property
 - (b) the property is vacant and has not been occupied by the Tenant oxany sub-tenant
 - (c) the property can immediately be used
 - (d) the property is in the condition required by this lease and any
 damage caused by any of the risks insured under clause 12
 has been made good.
 - (e) no tenant or sub-tenant has previously during the lease term done anything to the preparty to increase or decrease its rental value. In this paragraph "anything" includes work done by the Tenant to comply with clause 6.8, but nothing else which the Tenant was obligad to do under this lease
- 9.3 If the Landlord and the Terlant agree the amount of the new rent, a statement of that new rent, signed by them, is to be attached to this lease.
- 9.4 If the Landlord and the Tenant have not agreed the amount of the new rent two months before the rent review date, either of them may require the new rent to be decided by arbitration under clause 17.3
- 9.6 (a) The Tynant is to pay rent at the rate applying before the rent eview date until the next rent day after the new rent is agreed or decided
 - (b) Starting on that rent day, the Tenant is to pay the new rer
 - (c) On that rent day, the Tenant is also to pay any amount by which the new rent since the rent review date exceeds the rent paid, with interest on that amount at 4% below the Law Society's interest rate.

10 DAMAGE

10. If the property is, or the common parts are, damaged by any of the risks required to be insured under clause 12 and as a result of that damage the property, or any part of it, cannot be used for the use

- 10.1 the rent, or a fair proportion of it, is to be suspended for three years or until the property or the common parts are fully restored, if earlier
- 10.2 if at any time when it is unlikely that the damage will be fully repaired either within three years from the date of the damage, or (if sooner) before the end of the lease term, the Landlord (so long as he has not willfully delayed the restoration) or the Tenant may end this lease by giving one month's notice to the other in which case.
 - (a) the insurance money belongs to the Landlord and
 - (b) the Landlord's obligation to make good damage under clause
 12 crases
- 10.3 a notice is only effective if given within three years from the date of the damage
- 10.4 If the insurers refuse to pay all or part of the insurance money because of the Tenant's act or default:
 - (a) to the extent of that refusal, the Tenant cannot claim the benefit of clause 10.1
 - (b) the Tenant cannot serve notice under clause 10.2
- 10.5 Any dispute under any part of this clause is to be decided by urbitration under clause 17.3

LANDLORD'S OBLIGATIONS AND FORFEITURE RIGHTS

11 QUIET ENJOYMENT

11. The Landlord is to allow the Tenant to possess and use the property without lawful interference from the Landlord, anyone who derives title from the Landlord or my trustee for the Landlord.

12 INSURANCE

- 12. The Landlord is to:
- 12.1 keep the building (except the plate glass) insured with reputable insurers to cover
 - (a) full rebuilding, site clearance, professional fees, value added tax and three years' loss of rent
 - (b) against fire, lightning, explosion, earthquake, landslip, subsidence, heave, riot, civil commotion, aircraft, aerial devices, storm, flood, water, theft, impact by vehicles, damage by malicious persons and vandals and third party liability and other risks reasonably required by the Landford
 - so far as cover is available at normal insurance rates for the locality and subject to reasonable excesses and exclusions
- 12.2 take all necessary steps to make good as soon as possible all damage to the building by insured risks except to the extent that the insurance money is not paid because of the act or default of the Tenant
- 12.3 give the Tenant on request once a year particulars of the policy and evidence from the insurer that it is in force

13 SERVICES

- 13. The Landlord is to comply with the following duties in relation to the building:
- 13.1 to maintain the state and condition (including the decorations) of:
 - (a) the structure, outside, roof, foundations, joists, floor slabs, load bearing walls, beams and columns of the building and any plant, machinery and fixtures required to provide the services listed in clause 18
 - (b) those parts of the building which tenants of more than one part can use ("the common parts")
- 13.2 to decorate the common parts and the outside of the building every five years, using colours and types of finish reasonably decided by the Landlord
- 13.3 to pay promptly all periodic rates, taxes and outgoings relating to the common parts, including any imposed after the date of this lease (even if of a novel nature)

- 13.4 to pay or contribute to the cost of repairing, maintaining and cleaning purty walls, party structures, yards, gardens, roads, paths, gutters, drains, sewers, pipes, conduits, wires, cables and other things used or shared with other property
- 13.5 to provide the services listed in clause 18, but the Landlord is not to be liable for failure or delay caused by industrial disputes, shortage of supplies, adverse weather conditions or other causes beyond the control of the Landlord.

14 FORFEITURE

- 14. This lease comes to an end if the Landlord forfeits it by entering any part of the property, which the Landlord is entitled to do whenever:
 - payment of any rent is fourteen days overdue, even if it was not formally demanded
 - (b) the Tenant has not complied with any of the terms of this lease
 - (c) the Tenant if an individual (and if more than one, any of them) is adjudicated bankrupt or an interim receiver of the Tenant's property is appointed
 - (d) the Tenant if a company (and if more than one, any of them) goes into liquidation (unless solely for the purpose of amalgamation or reconstruction when solvent), or had an administrative receiver appointed or had an administration order made in respect of it or the directors of the Tenant give notice of their intention to appoint an administrator

The forfeiture of this lease does not cancel any outstanding obligation of the Tenant or a Guarantor

15 END OF LEASE

- 15. When this lease ends the Tenant is to:
- 15.1 return the property to the Landlord leaving it in the state and condition in which this lease requires the Tenant to keep it
- 15.2 (if the Landlord so requires) remove anything the Tenant fixed to the property and make good any damage which that causes

PROPERTY RIGHTS

16 FACILITIES

- 16.1 The Tenant is to have the following rights for the Tenant and visitors, whether or not exclusive:
 - (a) to come and go to and from the property over the parts of the building designed or designated to afford access to the property
 - (b) shelter and support of the property as is now enjoyed
 - (c) to use the existing service wires, pipes and drains, and
 - (d) to use the parking area for parking the number of vehicles specified above
- 16.2 The Landlord is to have the following rights for the Landlord, tenants of other parts of the building and visitors over the property:
 - (a) to come and go to and from other parts of the building over the parts of the property designated for that purpose
 - (b) shelter and support as is now enjoyed
 - (c) to use the existing service wires, pipes and drains

GENERAL

17 PARTIES' RESPONSIBILITY

17.1 Whenever more than one person or company is the Landlord, the Tenant or the Guarantor, their obligations can be enforced against all or both of them jointly and against each individually

SERVICE OF NOTICE

17.2 The rules about serving notices in section 196 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (as since amended) apply to any notice given under this lease

ARBITRATION

17.3 Any matter which this lease requires to be decided by arbitration is to be referred to a single arbitrator under the Arbitration Act 1996. The Landlord and the Tenant may agree the appointment of an arbitrator, or either of them may apply to the President of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors to make the appointment.

HEADINGS

17.4 The headings do not form part of this lease

18 SERVICES

These are the services mentioned in clause 13.5 (delete or add as required):

Cleaning of the common parts Lighting of the common parts

Heating of the common parts

Heterodecold mater to make band business; the common parts

Fire extinguishers in the common parta Heating in the property Window cleaning for the building

Window cleaning for the building Furnishing the common parts

19. NO WARRANTY ASTO USER.

Nothing in-this lease constitutes a representation or warranty that the

proposity may lawfully be used for any purpose allowed by this leaves

20. EXCLUSION OF EIGHTS OF GEOLIGITY OF TENURE -SEE CIREC.

The levels in fine beyonds take effect of a guaranter is amind above and trace only must the Level trace of the discount the Landlords written consent. This Graganize must out the Landlords written consent. This Graganize must out the Landlord for my loss mongred at a result of the Tenkin failing to comply with an obligation in this base municipalities to out of my discount extension of it if the Tenkin is insolved in this Rase must be the Tenkin and the Constitution of the Constit

THIS DOCUMENT TREATES LEGAL RIGHTS AND LEGAL OBLIGATIONS, DO NOT SIGN IT UNTIL YOU HAVE CONSPETED A SOLICITOR THREES ACODE OF PRACTICE CONSERVING COMMERCIAL LEASES IN PAGE AND WALLS PRODUSHED INDER THE AUSPICES OF THE DEPARTMENT FOR COMMENTALES AND FOLL GOVERNMENT.

If a party to this lease is a company, either two directors or a dire	ector and the company secretary must size on behalf of the company.
Signed as a deed by/on behalf of the	
Landford and delivered in the presence of:	Landlor
Witness	
Witness's occupation and address	
P.A.	
10 Darvelue Au	
1000 NUSING	
Signed as a deed by/on behalf of the	en-leading to
Tenant and delivered in the presence of:	Tenant
Witness QSUS)	
Witness's occupation and address	
1A DOSMOLIE WILL	
JULEUN NOUS INC.	
Signed as a deed by/on behalf of the	
Guarantor and delivered in the presence of:	Guarantor
Witness	Oct and
Witness's occupation and address	
	5
© The Law Society 2006, All rights reserved.	LS1 (Part)(Unreg) 2006

- Exclusion of Landlord and Tenant Act 1954
- 20.1 The Landlord has served on the Tenant a notice in the form, or substantially in the form, set out in Schedule 1 to the Regulatory Reform (Business Tenancies) (England and Wales) Order 2003 ("the Order") and the Tenant has made a statutory declaration in the form, or substantially in the form, set out in paragraph 8 of Schedule 2 to the Order and the parties agree that the provisions of sections 24 to 28 (inclusive) of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 shall not apply to this Lease.
- 20.2 There are annexed to this Lease and the counterpart of this Lease copies of the Landlord's notice ("Landlord's Notice") and the statutory declaration ("Tenant's Declaration") referred to in Clause 20.1 and:-
 - 20.2.1 the Landlord and Tenant agree that:-
 - 20.2.1.1 the Landlord's Notice was served on the Tenant less than 14 days before the tenancy created by this Lease was created; and
 - 20.2.1.2 the Landlord's Notice was served on the Tenant before the Tenant's Declaration was made; and
 - 20.2.1.3 the Tenant was not contractually bound to enter into the tenancy created by this Lease before the Tenant's Declaration was made; and
 - 20.2.1.4 the Tenant's Declaration was made before this Lease was completed; and
 - 20.2.2 the Tenant confirms that the person who made the Tenant's Declaration was authorised by the Tenant to do so.